RightFax

11-03-2004

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1



102798218

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Correction of Notice of Recordation Real 002888 Frame 0451

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MYFAMILY.COM, INC.		06/30/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zions First National Bank
Street Address:	10 East South Temple, Suite 1500
Internal Address:	Mail Code UTKC150321
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84133
Entity Type:	a national banking corporation; UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number.	2233323	FAMILY FINDER
Registration Number:	2114672	FAMILY GATHERING
Registration Number.	2142732	FAMILY ORIGINS
Registration Number:	2464498	FAMILY TREE DETECTIVE
Registration Number:	2098764	FAMILY TREE MAKER
Registration Number:	2521336	GENEALOGY.COM
Registration Number:	2031010	GENERATIONS
Registration Number:	2386644	ULTIMATE FAMILY TREE
Registration Number:	2411525	WORLD FAMILY TREE
Registration Number:	2445499	MYFAMILY.COM
Registration Number:	1577711	ANCESTRY
Registration Number:	2698024	MYFAMILY.COM
Registration Number:	2485781	ALL IN ONE TREE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

09/30/2004 11:44 FAX

RightFax

9/29/04 8:56 PAGE 004/010

Fax Server

Ø 011

Fax Number:

(601)364-9127

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

801.530.7346

Email:

bemortis@cnmlaw.com

Correspondent Name:

Bradley E. Morris

Address Line 1:

Gateway Tower East, Suite 900

Address Line 2:

10 East South Temple

Address Line 4:

Salt Lake City, UTAH 84133

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Kris M. Brown

Total Attachments: 6

source=SFX1503#page1.tif

source=SFX1503#page2.tlf

source=SFX1503#page3.tif

source=SFX1503#page4.tif

source=SFX1503#page5.tif

source=SFX1503#page6.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002968 FRAME: 0853

Ø 003

US Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division September 30, 2004 Page 2

The correction to the assignment recorded on Reel 002888, Frame 0451, is correcting the state of citizenship for the Assignor, MYFAMILY.COM, INC., from Utah to Delaware. Please let me know if you need anything else regarding this Assignment.

Sincerely,

CALLISTER NEBEKER & McCULLOUGH

Kris M. Brown Paralegal

Enclosures

= .

7/9/04 11:46 PAGE 5/6 RightFAX

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

07/08/2004 900010030

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

NEW ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MYFAMILY.COM, INC.		06/30/2004	CORPORATION: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zions First National Bank
Street Address:	10 East Scuth Temple, Suite 1500
Internal Address:	Mail Code UTKC150321
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84133
Entity Type:	a national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2485781	ALL IN ONE TREE
Registration Number:	2233323	FAMILY FINDER
Registration Number:	2114672	FAMILY GATHERING
Registration Number:	21 42732	FAMILY ORIGINS
Registration Number:	2464498	FAMILY TREE DETECTIVE
Registration Number:	2098764	FAMILY TREE MAKER
Registration Number:	2521336	GENEALOGY.COM
Registration Number:	2031010	GENERATIONS
Registration Number:	2386644	ULTIMATE FAMILY TREE
Registration Number:	2411525	WORLD FAMILY TREE
Registration Number:	2445499	MYFAMILY.COM
Registration Number:	1577711	ANCESTRY
Registration Number:	2698024	MYFAMILY.COM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 002968 FRAME: 0855 P \$340.00 2485781

09/30/2004 11:43 FAX OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

7/9/04 11:46 PAGE 6/6 RightFAX

21006

Fax Number:

__ 1 5

(801)364-9127

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

801.530.7346

Email:

bemorris@cnmlaw.com

Correspondent Name:

Bradley E. Morris

Address Line 1:

Gateway Tower East, Suite 900

Address Line 2:

10 East South Temple

Address Line 4:

Salt Lake City, UTAH 84133

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Bradley E. Morris

Total Attachments: 3 source=grant#page1.tif source=grant#page2.tif source=grant#page3.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of June 30, 2004, is executed by MyFamily.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), in favor of Zions First National Bank ("Secured Party").

- A. Reference is made to a Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Debtor and Secured Party, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth herein.
- B. Debtor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks, more particularly described on Schedules 1-A and 1-B annexed hereto as part hereof, which trademarks are registered or subject to an application for registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- C. <u>Schedules 1-A and 1-B</u> hereof constitute a complete list, as of the date hereof, of registrations or applications for registrations of Trademarks in or to which Debtor has any right, title, interest, claim or demand.
- D. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the customer lists and records related to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

Secured Party's address is:

Zions First National Bank Commercial Banking Division Mail Code UTKC150321 10 East South Temple, Suite 1500 Salt Lake City, Utah 84133

407988v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MYFAMILY.COM, INC.

By:

ame: THOLLAS

Title: PRESIDENT + CEO

407988v1

-2-

09/30/2004 11:45 FAX Ø 014

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date	Registration No.
ALL IN ONE TREE	9/4/01	2,485,781
FAMILY FINDER	3/23/99	2,233,323
FAMILY GATHERING*	11/18/97	2,114,672
FAMILY ORIGINS	3/10/98	2,142,732
FAMILY TREE DETECTIVE	6/26/01	2,464,498
FAMILY TREE MAKER	9/23/97	2,098,764
GENEALOGY.COM	12/18/01	2,521,336
GENERATIONS	1/14/97	2,031,010
ULTIMATE FAMILY TREE	9/12/00	2,386,644
WORLD FAMILY TREE	12/5/00	2,411,525
MyFamily.com	4/24/00	2,445,499 and 2,698,024
Ancestry	1/16/90	1,577,711

SCHEDULE I-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 09/29/2004

Mark Application Date Application No.

None.

407988v1 -3-